## The Corporation of the Township of Georgian Bluffs By-law Number 2025-018

This document is public and available in an accessible format upon request.

Being a By-law to amend By-Law 2022-042 – Committee of Adjustment Procedure-By-Law with respect to the location of meetings.

Whereas Section 238 (2) of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, as amended requires that every municipality and local Board shall pass a Procedure By-law for governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings; and

Whereas Council of the Township of Georgian Bluffs enacted the Committee of Adjustment Procedure By-law 2022-042 at their meeting on July 13, 2022; and

Whereas Council of the Township of Georgian Bluffs deems it necessary and expedient to amend Procedure By-law 2022-042 to update procedures for meeting efficiency;

Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Georgian Bluffs enacts the following:

- 1. That section 11.0 of By-Law 2022-042 is hereby amended as follows:
  - "11.0 Location of Meetings
    - 11.1 All meetings of the Committee of Adjustment shall be held virtually via Microsoft Teams, unless alternate meeting arrangements have been requested by the Secretary-Treasurer.
    - 11.2 The location of Committee meetings shall be identified on the Notice of Hearing for applications for Minor Variance and Consent that are circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer or designate of the Committee, as well as published on the Township's website."
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first and second time this 5th day of March 2025.

Read a third time and finally passed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025.

Mayor – Sue Carleton
Clerk – Carly Craig

By-law 2025-018 Page **1** of **1**